TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Choice Medical, Inc.		12/21/2004	CORPORATION: KENTUCKY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AutoMed Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	875 Woodlands Parkway	
City:	Vernon Hills	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60061	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2353992	CHOICE DIMENSION 21

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)540-2268

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502/587-3707
Email: abb@gdm.com
Correspondent Name: Amy B. Berge

Address Line 1: 101 South Fifth Street
Address Line 2: 3500 National City Tower

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018933.052155
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy B. Berge
Signature:	/Amy B. Berge/
	TRADEMARK

900049164 REEL: 003310 FRAME: 0776

Date:	05/17/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=Automed and Choice Medical Merger#page1.tif source=Automed and Choice Medical Merger#page2.tif source=Automed and Choice Medical Merger#page3.tif source=Automed and Choice Medical Merger#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003310 FRAME: 0777

Multi-page document. Select page: 1 2 3 4

0253346.09

Shance

Trey Grayson Secretary of State Received and Filed 12/28/2004 2:30:43 PM Fee Receipt: \$50.00

ARTICLES OF MERGER
of
CHOICE MEDICAL, INC.
into
AUTOMED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Kentucky Business Corporation Act, the domestic business corporation and the foreign business corporation herein named do hereby submit the following Articles of Merger:

- 1. Annexed hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof is the Plan of Merger for merging Choice Medical, Inc. into AutoMed Technologies, Inc. as approved by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Choice Medical, Inc. on December 16, 2004 and by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of AutoMed Technologies, Inc. on December 16, 2004.
- In respect of Choice Medical, Inc., the number of outstanding shares to vote on the Plan of Merger, and the number of votes of each voting group indisputably represented are as follows:
 - (a) Designation of voting group: common
 - (b) Number of outstanding shares of voting group: 100
 - (c) Number of votes entitled to be cast by voting group entitled to vote on the Plan of Merger: 100
- In respect of Choice Medical, Inc., the number of votes cast for and against the Plan of Merger by each voting group entitled to vote on the said merger is as follows:
 - (a) Designation of voting group: common
 - (b) Number of votes of voting group cast for the Plan of Merger: 100
 - (c) Number of votes of voting group cast against the Plan of Merger: NONE
- 4. The said number of votes cast for the Plan of Merger was sufficient for the approval thereof by the said voting group.
- The merger of Choice Medical, Inc. with and into AutoMed Technologies, Inc. is permitted by the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of AutoMed Technologies, Inc. and has been authorized in compliance with said laws.

Multi-page document. Select page: 1 2 3 4

6. The effective date of the merger herein provided for in the Commonwealth of Kentucky shall by January 1, 2005.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Choice Medical, Inc. has caused these Articles of Merger to be signed by John G. Chou, its authorized officer, and AutoMed Technologies, Inc. has caused these Articles of Merger to be signed by John G. Chou, its authorized officer, as of the 21st day of December, 2004.

CHOICE MEDICAL, INC.

William D. Spyague Senior Vice President

AUTOMED TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

William P. Sprague
Senior Vice President

Multi-page document. Select page: 1234

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER

PLAN OF MERGER adopted by Choice Medical, Inc. a business corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "non-surviving corporation") and AutoMed Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "surviving corporation").

- 1. Choice Medical, Inc. and AutoMed Technologies, Inc. shall, pursuant to the provisions of the Kentucky Business Corporation Act and the provisions of the General Corporation Laws of the State of Delaware., be merged with and into a single corporation. AutoMed Technologies, Inc. shall be the surviving corporation under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization. The separate existence of Choice Medical, Inc. shall cease at the effective time and date of the merger in accordance with the provisions of the Kentucky Business Corporation Act.
- 2. The Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation upon the effective date of the merger in the jurisdiction of its organization shall continue in full force and effect as the Restated Certificate of Incorporation until amended in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of the surviving corporation.
- 3. The bylaws of the surviving corporation at the effective time and date of the merger in the jurisdiction of its organization will be the bylaws of said surviving corporation and will continue in full force and effect until changed, altered or amended as therein provided.
- 4. The directors and officers in office of the surviving corporation at the effective time and date of the merger in the jurisdiction of its organization shall hold their directorships and offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors or until their tenure is otherwise terminated in accordance with the bylaws of the surviving corporation.
- 5. Each issued share of the non-surviving corporation immediately prior to the effective time and date of the merger shall, at the effective time and date of the merger, be converted into no shares of the surviving corporation. The issued shares of the surviving corporation shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but each said share that is issued at the effective time and date of the merger shall continue to represent one issued share of the surviving corporation.
- 6. The Plan of Merger herein made and approved shall be submitted to the shareholders of the non-surviving corporation for their approval or rejection in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Kentucky Business Corporation Act, and the merger of the non-surviving corporation with and into the surviving corporation shall be authorized in the manner prescribed by the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of the surviving corporation.
- 7. In the event that the Plan of Merger shall have been approved by the shareholders entitled to vote of the non-surviving corporation in the manner prescribed

Multi-page document. Select page: 1234

by the provisions of the Kentucky Business Corporation Act, and in the event that the merger of the non-surviving corporation with and into the surviving corporation shall have been duly authorized in compliance with the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of the surviving corporation, the non-surviving corporation and the surviving corporation hereby stipulate that they will cause to be executed and recorded and documents prescribed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and of the State of Delaware, and that they will cause to be performed all necessary acts therein and elsewhere to effectuate the merger.

8. The Board of Directors and the proper officers of the non-surviving corporation and of the surviving corporation, respectively, are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary or proper to carry out or put into effect an of the provisions of this Plan of Merger or of the merger herein provided for.